8 subsections (b) and (e) of this section which became effective

9 on said date were in effect at the time the member retired;

10 provided, that the annual retirement allowance of any member

11 who retired on or before January 1, 1956, shall be not less

12 than $132 one hundred thirty-two dollars ($132) multiplied by

13 the number of years of his or her creditable service not in

14 excess of 30 years in the case of service retirement or $99

15 ninety-nine dollars ($99) multiplied by the number of years of

16 creditable service not in excess of 30 years in the case of